of bulkhead is necessary to prevent the loss of historic and property resources within Historic 

Bath; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Cultural Resources, Division of Archives and History, the sum of one hundred fifty-one 

thousand dollars ($151,000) for the fiscal year 1981-1982 for necessary archaeological 

investigation and bulkhead construction. 

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 9th day of October, 

1981.